

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

1967

CHAP: 313

510

Chapter 313

AN ACT Relating to Registration of Farm Motor Trucks Having Two or Three Axles.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, a major portion of farm motor trucks used in connection with operation of farms will be precluded from the following legislation due to the close of the normal harvest season before enactment; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to prevent possible undue hardship on many Maine citizens; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 29, § 246, amended. The 2nd, 3rd and 4th paragraphs of section 246 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes are amended to read as follows:

The annual fee for registration of farm motor trucks, having 2 or 3 axles only, when such trucks are used primarily for transportation of agricultural commodities, supplies or equipment to be used in connection with the operation of a farm or farms owned, operated or occupied by the registrant, shall be as follows:

From 9,001 pounds gross weight to 11,000 pounds gross weight	\$ 21
From 11,001 pounds gross weight to 14,000 pounds gross weight	\$ 32
From 14,001 pounds gross weight to 16,000 pounds gross weight	\$ 43
From 16,001 pounds gross weight to 18,000 pounds gross weight	\$ 64
From 18,001 pounds gross weight to 20,000 pounds gross weight	\$75
From 20,001 pounds gross weight to 23,000 pounds gross weight	\$ 90
From 23,001 pounds gross weight to 26,000 pounds gross weight	\$105
From 26,001 pounds gross weight to 29,000 pounds gross weight	\$125

PUBLICATION OF NOTICE, LIQUOR LICENSES

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

The term "agricultural commodities" shall include logs, lumber and pulpwood cut on a farm or farms owned, operated or occupied by the registrant. Farm motor trucks registered under this section may receive a short-term permit in accordance with this section by paying a percentage of the difference between the amount paid for farm motor truck registration and the annual fee for the desired tonnage in accordance with the permit table contained in this section.

For any additional gross weight above 18,000 32,000 pounds, for 3-axle farm motor trucks registered under this section may receive a short-term permit in accordance with this section by paying a percentage of the difference between the amount paid for the 3-axle farm motor truck registration and the annual commercial truck fee for the desired tonnage in accordance with the permit table contained in this section. Farm Three-axle farm trucks for which a short-term permit in excess of 18,000 32,000 pounds gross weight has been issued may be used for the transportation of logs, lumber and pulpwood cut on a farm or farms owned, operated or occupied by the registrant where the production thereof is incidental to other farm operations conducted by the registrant.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 22, 1967

Chapter 314

AN ACT Relating to Publication of Notice for Public Hearing for Applications for Liquor Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 28, § 252, amended. The first paragraph of section 252 of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The municipal officers, or in case of unincorporated places the county commissioners of the county wherein such unincorporated place is located, shall hold public hearing for the consideration of all applications for liquor licenses requiring their approval, after giving public notice at the applicant's expense, which shall be prepaid, by causing a notice, stating the name and business address of the applicant and the time and place of hearing, to be printed for at least 6 consecutive days prior to the date of hearing in a daily newspaper published in the city or town in which the premises proposed to be licensed are situated; or, if no daily newspaper is so published, the notice shall be printed for 2 consecutive weeks prior to the date of hearing in any newspaper published in such city or town, or, if no newspaper is published in such city or town, the notice shall be printed for at least 6 consecutive days in a daily newspaper published in the county having general circulation in the city or town in which the premises are situated or for 2 consecutive weeks prior to the date of hearing in any newspaper published in that county.

Effective October 7, 1967